
Descendants of Thomas Burnett, MA

Claire Burnett
4041 Mac Niff Drive

Lafayette Hill, PA 19444

© 2008 Claire Burnett



Corrections:
21 September 2008

Page 13.  The Burnett homestead in Fire Place (now Brookhaven), NY is at 321 Beaver Dam Road, not 
“Burnett Lane, off Beaver Dam Road.”  [Burnett Lane extends south off Beaver Dam Road nearly opposite 
the homestead.  It likely was originally a farm lane which may have defined the western edge of a farm lot 
on the south side of Beaver Dam Rd.  It is said that there originally was a barn at the southeast corner of 
the two roads, which burned many years ago.  JD]

Page 13.  'We do not know where he is buried, possibly in Woodland Cemetery.' He is buried at Woodland 
Cemetery, as I just came across a copy of the cemetery plot deed in an old box of papers belonging to his 
grand daughter, Ann.  Frances Jagger Burnett purchased a large plot #227 and being 28ft. by 28ft 6in 
containing 798 superficial ft.  We know that Frances and Geo. H. Burnett are buried there and there is a good 
chance that Geo. H. Jr., Isaac and Henry Theron (also never married) plus Ann Frances, and Frances White 
Hand.  Thomas Jefferson Burnett is buried in the Flushing Cemetery, Flushing NY. 
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1. 1THOMAS BURNETI,MA2 (ALEXANDER BURNETT OFll LEYS, JOHN B RNETTU OFIO,ALEXANDER9 BURNETT,

ALEXA DER8,N ALEXANDER?, ALEXANDER BURNARDOP LEYS, JOHN B /.?NETTOP,U ROBERr4 BURNARD, WILLIAAP

BUR ARDE,N SYMON2BURNARD, ALEXANDER1Jl was b rno Abt. 1570 inLeys, Kincardineshire, Scotland, and died

1642 inBraintree, Essex, .England2 Hemarried JANEFOYS1611, daughter ofJOHNFoys. Shewas born in

London.

Notes for THOMASBURNETI,MA:

"APhysician ofEminence, practising atBraintree inEssex atthe time ofthe visitation of 1634. He married Jane,

daughter ofJohn Foys ofLondon, andhad two sons, Thomas, born 1612, andAlexander; and adaughter Frances,

who married the Rev. Thomas Templer, rector ofWeston, Co.Northampton."

Children ofTHOMASBURNETIand JANEFOYSare:
2. i. THOMAS13BURNETI,b.1612,Braintree,Essex England;d.1684,Southampton,Suffolk,NewYork,USA, .

I .I ALEXANDERBURNETI3,b. 1613, Braintree, Essex, England.
Ill. FRANCESBURNETI4,b. 1614, Braintree, Essex, England; m.

for THOMASTEMPLER,REV.:
the rector of Weston, Co. Northampton.

BURNETI (THOMAS12, ALEXANDER BURNETT OFll LEYS, JOHN

ALEXANDER?, ALEXANDER BURNARD OF LEYS, JOHN BURNETT

BURNARD, 1ALEXANDER)6.7 was born 1612 in Braintree, Essex, England9,8.

New York, USAl° lI., He married MARY UNKNOWN.She
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Amen, I, Thomas Burnet, of Southampton, in ye east Rideing

of body but through ye mercy of god, in perfect Strength

knowing the day of my Death doe make this my will and Testament

bequeath my Soule to Christ, my redeamer, who by His blood

Earth from whence it was first taken After a decent buryall

wordly Estate I give it as hereafter mentioned.

children, John, Joell, Lott, Hester, Merriam, Precilla, each

Executrix.

Aaron Burnett, my house and home lott after my wifes Deceas

Deceas I give unto him my said son my ten Acres lying

and all my ox=pasture divistion, and two heifers and



5ly Igive unto my two sons Mordecay and Dan Burnet allmyLand attaplacw Called Cormorants point tobe

Equally Devided between them When they shall Ataine toyeAge ofone andtwenty years only they Shall Sumer

six cowes formy wife Dureing her Life.

61y: Igive unto my Son Matthias After my Said wifes Decease my Cloas Inyegreat plaines inhalseyes neck.

7ly: Igive unto my Daughter Lois ather Day ofMarriage, orattyeageofEighteen which shall firsthappen the

Sum often pounds tobepaid unto her bymyexecutrix.

Lastly Ibythis my Last will andtestament make myLoveing wife Mary Burnet Sole Executrix ofthismy Last

will and Testament and tohave allyeResidue ofmyEstate that isnot Disposed andtopay allmyDebts and

Legacyes herein mentioned.

Inwitness whereof! have here unto Settmyhand and Seale thisthe 16thday ofMarch ADo:Dom 1679-80.

Signed Sealed and Delivered

Inyepresence

John ffoster

John Laughton

Thomas TBurnet

hismark

Atrue Coppy p Jno Howll Clark

December ye2d 1684.

Notes for MARyUNKNOWN:

In"The Early History ofSouthampton with Genealogies", George Rogers Howell, 1887, onpage 206 states: "I.

Thomas d.about 1684 had first w Mary. and second w Mary. Pierson prob. d ofJohn. Pierson ofLynn m. inLynn

Dec. 3, 1663 ..This. concluson onthe part ofthe author appears tobe inerror.

While itisnot known who the family ofMary Pierson (orPearson) was, shewasnot the Mary Pierson, daughter

ofJohn Pierson ofLynn, Massachusetts, who was married onDecember 3, 1663toaThomas Burnap

(inadvertently listed asThomas BURNITT inthe Lynn Vital Records). The children ofThomas Burnap and

Mary Pierson were: Thomas, Ebenezer, Mary Bethia, Sarah, Annah, Bethia and Esther. Thomas Bernap (the

younger) died inReading, MA in 1791. Research by SamBehling.

Research byJim Fina: Presently focusing onMary Pierson being the Step daughter- ofJohn Cooper of

Southampton. Sister ofHenry Pierson, Thomas Cooper, John Cooper, and2other daughters ofJohn Cooper, Sr.

There isnomention ofher inJohn Cooper's will -but inanother document there ismention ofabed held forher

byher brother. Insome way she angered her father enough todisinherit her completely.

Children ofTHOMASBURNEITand MARYUNKNOWNare:
3. i. LOT 4BURNETI,b Bet 1633-1663,Southampton Suffolk NewYork USA;d June16 1702I . , . , ,. , ,

Southampton Suffolk NewYork USA, , ,
4. ii. DANBURNEIT b.1664,Southampton SuffolkCty,NewYork;d July08 1729,Southampton,SuffolkCty, . , ,,

NewYork.
5. iii. JOELBURNEIT,b.Bet 1634-1663,Southampton NewYork d.Bet 1648-1748. , .; .
6. iv. PRICILLABURNEIT b.Bet 1634-1663 d Bet 1648-1751, ; .. ..
7. v. HESTERBURNEIT,b 1653;d November05,1714. . .
8. vi. JOHNBURNEIT b Bet 1634-1663;d.Aft 1705, . . ..

vii. LOISBURNEIT,b.Bet 1634-1663;d.Bet 1648-1751. . ; m.ROBERTCOLLINS,December01 1689,,
Southampton Suffolk NewYork USN1, , , .

9. viii. AARONBURNEIT,b.1655,Southampton SuffolkCty,NewYork;d.1755,Madison,NewJersey, .
10. ix. MIRIAMBURNEIT,b 656;d April0 1717.1 . 1, .

x. MORDECAIBURN IT b.1670 d 1716 m.HANNAHUNKNOWNE , ; . ; .
11. xi. MAI HIASBURNEIT,b.1674;d October04 1745T . , , EastHampton, SuffolkCty NewYork, .

3. LOTl4BURNEIT(IHOMAS13, THOMAS12,ALEX DERAN BURNETTOFIl LEYS, JOHN BURNETTOFIO, ALEXANDEitJ

BURNETT, ALEXANDER!",ALEXANDER7, ALEXANDER BURNARD OP>LEYS, JOHN BURNETT OP, ROBER r- BURNARD,

WILLIAW BURNARDE, SYMON2 BURNARD, ALEXA DERl)13N was born Bet. 1633 - 1663 in Southampton, Suffolk,

New York, USA, and died June 16, 1702 in Southampton, Suffolk, New York, USA!4. He married PHOEBE



MILLSOctober 20, 1675 inSouthampton, Suffolk, New York, USA15. Shewas born Bet. 1633 - 1663 in

Southampton, Suffolk, New York, USA, and died Bet. 1697 - 1755.

Lott was acotswainer (shoemaker). Hishomestead was atF yingl Point next toBurnett Creek. Aplace onthe

east side ofFish Cove atNorthsea stillbears the name ofLot's Orchard ...and aroad inthe

woods north ofBridgehampton iscalled Lot's Path -both derive their name from him.

Inyename ofGod Amen, the sixth day ofJune inyeyear ofour Lord God 1702 ILotBurnat, ofye town of

S'hampton inyeCounty ofSuffolk &province ofNew York, Cordwainer, being very sick &weak inbody but of

perfect mind and memory thanks betoGod therefor, calling tomind yemortality ofmybody &knowing itis

appointed for allmen once to die domake and ordain this tobemy lastwill &testamt. that istosay,principally

& first of all I give & recommend my soul into ye hands of God that gave it & for my body I recommend to ye

earth to be buried in a Christian like & decent manner at ye discretion of my Executors - And as touching such

wordly estate wherewith it hath pleased God to bless me in this life I give and devise & dispose ofye same in ye

following manner & form -Imp(mis) I give & bequeath to my wife Phebe during her natural life one half of all my

housing and lands meadows & orchards yt I have in ye bounds of ye town of S'hampton aforesd & ye one half of

my moveable estate ofw(t) nature or kind or whatsoever to be found in ye sd County of Suffolk forever - And I

give & bequeath to my eldest son Joseph ye one half of all my land housing & barn & orchard & meadow yt I

have in ye bounds of S'hampton forever & at his mothers decease all ye other half of sd land housing & barn in ye

bounds of S'hampt. afores( d) the half of my orchard Excepted which I have hereafter given to my son David

Burnat to his heirs & assigns forever ye above named moiety or half of my orchard at his mothers decease & all

that my certain house & accommodate ofland & meadow at a place commonly known by ye name of Cohansey in

ye bounds ofye town of Fairfield in ye Province of West Jersey in America. Imp(mis) I give & bequeath unto my

daughter Sarah Fithian ye sum of 10 shill having rec(d) her part before, Item - I give & bequeath unto my six

sons namely Joseph David Jonathan Nathan Ephraim & Samuel Burnat all ye rest of my estate not above dem sedi

& given & disposed to be equally divided amongst my sd six sons each of them to receive of my Executors ye

equal six part of all my estate not demised & given as afores( d). Item - I make constitute & ordain my beloved

wife Phebe & my eldest son Joseph Burnat my Executors of this my last will & testmt to fulfil & Execute this my

last Will & testamt. according to tenor & form of it & I do hereby utterly disallow revoke and disannul all &

every other former testamts wills legacys bequests & Executors by me in any ways before this time named willed

& bequeathed ratifying & confirming this & no other to be my last Will & testmt. In Witness whereof I have

hereunto set my hand & seal ye day & year above written.

Signed sealed published pronounced & de laredc by ye sd Lot Burnat as his last Will & testmt. in ye presence of

us ye subscribers. Benj. Foster Thos (his X mark) Matthew Howell

By ye tenor of these presents Know ye that on ye 1st day of Sept 1702 at ye Manor of St Georges in ye County of

Suffolk before ColI William Smith Judge ofye Prerogative Court in ye sd County was proved & approved ye last

Will & testamt of Lot Burnat late of Southampton in ye sd County dec( d) on ye 16 day of June 1702 who by his

sd last Will did nominate & appoint Phebe his wife & Joseph his son his Executors to whom was granted ye

admin strationi of all & singular ye goods chattels & credits of ye said deceased.

Children of LOT BURN TIE and PHOEBEMILLSare:
12. 1. JOSEPHI5BURN TE ,b. 1676, Southampton, Suffolk, New York, USA; d. Unknown, Southampton, Suffolk,

New York, USA.

13. ii. DAVIDBURNETT,b. Abt. 1681,East Hampton, Su folkf Cty, New York; d. November 09 1748, , Water Mill,
L I. ., New York.

iii. JONATHANBURNm/6•

iv. NA HANT BURNE /TI 6.
v. ISAACBURN T /E I 6.



14. VI.

vii.

15. viii.

EPHRAIMBURNETI,b June08,1693,. EastHampton,SuffolkCty,NewYork;d February1761,East.
Hampton,SuffolkCty,NewYork.

.JSAMUELBURNETIJ6,b.May03,1695,Southampton,Suffolk,NewYork 7

SARAHBURNETI,b.Bet 1667-1690;d.September12,1716,EastHampton,NewYork. .

4. DANI4BURNETI(IHOMAS13, THOMASI2, ALEXANDER BURNETTOFll LEYS, JOHN BURNETTOFIO, ALEXANDER9

BURNETT, ALEXANDER8, ALEXANDER7, ALEXANDER BURNARD OP'LEYS, JOHN BURNETT OP, ROBEKr BURNARD,

WILLIAM3BURNARDE, SYMON2BURNARD, ALEXANDERI) was born 1664 inSouthampton, Suffolk Cty,New York,

and died July 08, 1729 inSouthampton, Suffolk Cty,New York. Hemarried (1) ABIGAIL She. died May 26,

1698 inSouthampton, Suffolk Cty,New York. Hemarried (2) ELIZABETH.

Notes forDANBURNETI:

Married 1)Abigail died: 1698

2)Elizabeth

Children ofDANBURNETIand ABIGAILare:
i. DANISBURNETI.

ii. DR.ICHABODBURNETI,b 1684..

Children ofDANBURNETIand ELIZABETHare:
lll. DANlEL1SBURNETI,b.1714.
IV. MA1THIASBURNETI,b.April13,1716.
v. DAVIDBURNETI,b.1719.

5. JOELI4BURNETI(IHOMAS13, THOMASI2, ALEXANDER BURNETTOFll LEYS, JOHN BURNETTOFIO, 9ALEXANDER

BURNETT, ALEXANDER8, ALEXANDER7, ALEXANDER BURNARD OFLEYS, JOHN BURNETT OP, ROBERr4 BURNARD,
WILLIAAF BURNARDE, SYMON2 BURNARD, ALEXANDERI)was born Bet. 1634 - 1663 inSouthampton, New York,

and died Bet. 1648 - 1748.

Notes for JOELBURNETI:
D.S P..

Inan inventory ofthe Estate ofStephen Coppock hisbook ofaccompt andBills ofDebt show that Joell Burnet

owed him 12shillings. May 19 1677. He islisted as 1of91 people

Child ofJOELBURNETIis:
i. NOlSISSUE.

6. PRICILLA14BURNETI(IHOMAsI3, I2,THOMAS ALEXANDER BURNETT OFIl LEYS, JOHN BURNETT OFIO,

ALEXANDER9 BURNETT, ALEXANDER8, ALEXANDER7, ALEXANDER BURNARD OFLEYS, JOHN BURNETT OP, ROBERr4

BURNARD, 3WILLJAM BURNARDE, SYMON2BURNARD, ALEXANDERl) was born Bet. 1634 - 1663, and died Bet. 1648-

1751. Shemarried SAMUELFITHIAN,sonOfWILUAMFITHIAN He. was born 1657 inEast Hampton, L I ,. . New

York, and died 1702.

Children OfPRICILLABURNETIand SAMUELFITHIANare:
i. JOSIAHISFITHIAN,b.May06, 1685.

ii. SAMUELFITHIAN,b April17,1688..

7. HESTER14BURNETI(IHOMAS13, THOMAS12,ALEXANDER BURNETTOFll LEYS, JOHN BURNETTOFIO, ALEXANDER9

BURNETT, ALEXANDER8, ALEXANDER7, ALEXANDER BURNARD OFLEYS, JOHN BURNETT OP, ROBERr4 BURNARD,
WILLIAAF BURNARDE, SYMON2 BURNARD, ALEXANDER!) wasborn 1653, and died November 05, 1714. She



married CHRISTOPHERLEAMING1674inSouthampton, L I.,. Suffolk Cty,NY. He wasborn 1649 inLondon,

England, and died May 03, 1697 inCape May, NJ.

Notes for CHRISTOPHERLEAMING:

Left Southampton, NY tobe one ofthe first settlers inCape May, NJ -was awhaler.

Inthe inventory oraccompt ofthe visible Estate ofStephem Coppock. As itappears bycredit inhis booke of

accompt, andbills ofdebt, Christopher Leamyng islisted ashaving owed the estate 10shillings. May the 19th

1677.

Children ofHESTERBURNETTand CHRISTOPHERLEAMINGare:
i. TIIOMASI5LEAMING.

ii. JANELEAMING b.1676, .
iii. HANNAHLEAMlNG,b.1678.
iv. CHRISTOPHERLEAMING b.1679.,
v. AARONLEAMlNG b.October12,1687.,

vi. JEREMIAHLEAMlNG b.1689.,
vii. ELIZABETHLEAMlNG b 1690., .

8. JOHNI4BURNETT(IHOMAS13, I2,THOMAS ALEXANDER BURNETT OFII LEYS, JOHN BURNETT OFIO ALEXANDER9,

BURN TTE , ALEXANDE~, ALEXANDER7, ALEXANDER BURNARD OP LEYS,> JOHN BURNETT OF, ROBER r- BURNARD,

WILUAAF BURNARDE, SYMON2 BURNARD, ALEXANDERl) wasborn Bet. 1634 - 1663, and died Aft. 1705. He

married MARyUNKNOWN.

Notes forJOHNBURNETT:

D.S.P.

Children ofJOHNBURNETTand MARyUNKNOWNare:
i. JOHN15BURNETT b 1680, . .

16. ii. HENRYBURNETT.
iii. EDMUNDBURNETT b 1705, . .

9. AARONI4BURNETT(IHOMAs13, THOMASI2, ALEXANDER BURNETTOFII LEYS, JOHN BURNETTOFIO, ALEXANDER9

BURNETT, ALEXANDE~, ALEXANDER?, ALEXANDER BURNARD OP>LEYS, JOHN BURNETT OF, ROBER r- BURNARD,

WILLIAAF BURNARDE, SYMON2BURNARD, ALEXANDERI) wasborn 1655 inSouthampton, Suffolk Cty,New York,

and died 1755 inMadison, New Jersey. Hemarried ELIZABETH.

Notes forAARONBURNETT:

Married Elizabeth.

Children ofAARONBURNETTand ELIZABETHare:
I. MOS SI5BURNETT,d.1741E . <£:: - laM¢. ' "el>JltV \ \h\ ~' 'eff l {,E). n

ii. ELIZABETHBURNETT.
17. iii. AARONBURNETJR. b 1695;d.1791, . .

iv. HANNAHBURNETT,b 1697 d.February02 1778,. ; , Morristown,NewJersey.

10. MIRIAMI4BURNETT(IHOMAS13, 12THOMAS ALEXANDER, IIBURNETTOF LEYS, JOHN IO,BURNETTOF

ALEXANDER9 BURNETT, ALEXANDE~, ALEXANDER?, ALEXANDER BURNARD OP>LEYS, JOHN BURNETT OF, ROBER r-

BUR ARDN , WILLlAM3BURNARDE, SYMON2 BUR RDNA , ALEXANDERI) was born 1656, and died April 01, 1717. She

married LT ENOCHFITIDANJune. 25, 1675 inSouthampton, New J9J8York ,• son ofWILLIAMFITIDANand

MARGARET.He was born 1646 inEasthampton, New York, and died February 20, 1726/27 inGardiner's Island,

New York.

Notes forMIRIAMBURNETT:

Married Enoch Fithian ofEast Hampton 6/26/1675



Children of MIRIAM BURNETI and ENOCH FITHIANare:

i. JOHNI5FITIllAN, b.Bet. 1677 - 1697; d.Bet. 1676 - 1777.

i .i JONATHANF THIAN b.BetI , . 1677 - 1697; d Bet. . 1676 - 1777.

Notes for JONATHANFITHIAN:

Removed toPhiladelphia, PA

iii.

iv.

18. v.
vi.

vii.

SARAHFITHIAN b.Bet, . 1677 - 1697; d Bet. . 1676 - 1780.

WILLIAMFITHIAN,b.Bet. 1677 - 1697; d. 1697, d.s.p ..

DAVIDFITHIAN b., 1682; d. September 1768, Bridgehampton.

AARONFITHIAN b., 1689; d.Bet. 1690 - 1779.

ESTHERFITHIAN,b. 1701; d.Bet. 1702 - 1795; m.JOHNHAND,December 17, 21717°.

11. 14MATIHIAS BURNETI (THOMAS13, THOMAS12 ALEXANDER, BURNE7TOFll LEfS, JOHN BUR E7TOFlO,N

ALEXANDER9 BURNETT, ALEXANDER8, ALEXANDER7, ALEXANDER BURNARD OPLEfS, JOHN BURNE7T OP, ROBEKJ l'

BURNARD, WILLJAAPBURNARDE, SYMO 2BURNARD,N ALEXANDERl) was born 1674, and died October 04 1745, in

East Hampton, Suffolk Cty, New 22.21York . He married ELIZABETHOSBORNE. She was born Abt. 1676, and died

April 27, 1761 in East Hampton, Suffolk Cty, New 23 24.York ,

Notes for ELIZABETH OSBORNE:

Died at 86years of age.

Child ofMATIHIAS BURNETI and ELIZABETH OSBORNE is:

i. MARyI5 BURNE IT,' b. 1701, EastHampton, Suffolk Cty, New York; d Apri114,. 1743; m ELEAZAR.

MILLER January, 01, 1748/49, East Hampton, Suffolk Cty, New York; b East. Hampton, Suffolk Cty, New
York.

Notes for MARYBURNETI:

Baptised May 1702.

12. JOSEPH15BURNET (LOT14BURNETT, THOMAS13, THOMASI2,ALEXANDER BURNE7TOFII LEfS, JOHN BURNE7T

OFlO,ALEXANDER9 BURNETT, ALEXANDER8, ALEXANDER7, ALEXANDER BURNARD OPLEfS, JOHN BURNE7TOP,

ROBERy4 BURNARD, WILLJAAPBURNARDE, 2SfMON BURNARD, ALEXANDERI)25 26,2 was, 7 born 1676 in Southampton,

Suffolk, New York, USA 8,2 and died Unknown in Southampton, Suffolk, New York, USA. He married

UNKNOWN.

Children of JOSEPH BURNET and UNKNOWN are:

19. i. JOSEPHI6BURNET, b. Southampton, Suffolk, New York, USA; d, 1770, Southampton, Suffolk, New York,
USA.

ii. DAVIDBURNETI29, b. 1711, Southampton, New 30;York d November. 01,1735, Water Mill, L ,. .I New
30 31York , ; m.JERUSHAWOOD32.

Notes for DAVIDBURNETI:

Died atage 23 inWater Mill, NY. Buried. inFlying Point Cemetery, Water Mill, NY.

iii. 3,STEPHENBURNETr3 b. 1708, Southampton, Sufl:olk,New York; d.March 09, 1733 34/ , Flying Point

Cemetery, Water Mill, NY; m.MEHETABELPARSONS33 4,September,3 06, 1733, Southampton, Suffolk Cty,
.3NewYork 5

Notes for STEPHENBURNETI:

Buried inFlying Point Cemetery.

13. DAVIDI5 BURNETI (LOT14, THOMAS13,THOMASI2, ALEXANDER BURNE7T OFll LEfS, JOHN BURNE7T OFIO,

ALEXANDER9 BURNETT, ALEXANDER8, 7,ALEXANDER ALEXANDER BURNARD OPLEfS, JOHN BURNE7T OP, ROBERy4

BURNARD, WILLJAM3BURNARDE, SYMON2BURNARD, 1J36ALEXANDER was born Abt. 1681 in East Hampton, Suffolk



Children of DAVID BURNETI are:

I. PUAHI6BURNETI, b.Bef. April 13, .31728 8

Notes for PUAHBURNETI:

Baptised 1730

ii. SARAHBURNETI, b.Bef. 1730.

20. iii. PUAHBURNETI, b Bef. . 1733; d. 1785.

14. EpHRAIM15 BURNETI l4(Lor , THOMAS13, THOMAS12, ALEXANDER BURNETTOFll LEfS, JOHN BURNETTOFIO,

ALEXANDER9 BURNETT, ALEXANDE[?&,ALEXANDER?, ALEXANDER BURNARDOP' LEfS, JOHN BURNETTOP, ROBERy4

BURNARD, WILLIAW BURNARDE, SYMON2 BURNARD, ALEXANDERIJ39 was born June 0 ,8 1693 in East Hampton,

Suffolk Cty, New York4o, and died February 1761 in East Ham ton,p Suffolk Cty, New York. He married

UNKNOWN.

Notes for EpHRAIM BURN TI:E

Was Cordwainer

Children of EpHRAIM BURNETI and UNKNOWN are:

I. SIBYLI6 BURNETI, b. East Hampton, Suffolk Cty, New York; m. ABRAHAM COOK, October

Hampton, Suffolk Cty, New Yofk4J•

II. STEPHEN BURNETI, b. Bef. January 29, 1726/27.

Notes for STEPHEN BURNETI:

Baptised January 29, 1726/27

15. l5SARAH BURNETI l4,(Lor 13,THOMAS 12,THOMAS ALEXANDER

ALEXANDER9 BURNETT, ALEX NDE[?&,A ALEX NDER?,A ALEXANDER BURNARDOP

BURNARD, wJLLlAM3 BURNARDE, SYMON2 BURNARD, ALEXANDER1)42

September 12,1716 in East Hampton, New York. She married

MIRIAM BURNETI. He was born 1682, and died September 1768

Notes for SARAH BURNETI:

Married Fithian

Children of SARAH BURNETI and DAVID FITHIAN are:

i. EUNICEI6 FITHIAN43,b. 1709; m. ABNER HOWELL.

ii. SARAH FITHIAN44 45. ,b. 1711; m. HENRY HALSEY.

iii. PHOEBE FITHIAN46,b. 1713; d. September 06, 17 9,1 Georgica

Notes for PHOEBE FITHIAN:

Accidently drowned in Georgica Pond Sept. 6, 1719

Notes for JOHN FITHIAN:

Married Sarah Diamont (Dimon) 1699 and moved away.

16. HENRyl5 BURNETI (JOHN14, THOMAS13, THOMAS12, ALEXANDER

ALEXANDER9 BURNETT, ALEXANDE[?&,ALEXANDER?, ALEXANDER BURNARD

BURNARD, WILLIAW BURNARDE, SYMON2 BURNARD, ALEXANDER

1711, and died March 04,1749/50 in East Hanover, NJ.

Child of HENRY BURNETI and RUTH WHITE is:

i. HENRy16 BURNETI, b. 1732.



17. AARONBURN TI5JR (A RO I4E A N. B R E1TU N , THOMA I3S , THOMASI2, AL A D REX N E BUR ETTOFIlN L fS,E JOHN

B R TTOFIOU NE , A DER9LEXAN B R E1T,U N ALE NDEJ?S AL NDER?,XA , EXA ALE A DERX N BUR RDOPNA ' L YS,E JOHN BUR TNE T

oF'S, O E ]R B R 4 B R RU NA D, WILLJAJv B R RDEi3 U NA , SYMO 2B R RDN U NA , AL DERI)wasEXAN born 1695, and died 1791.

He married SARA H RR KH E IC .

Notes for AARONB RN JR.U ET :

From Lewis Compton Burnett (Son ofVirgil Justis Burnett) written 1903. "Aaron was known tobeaproperous

farmer and itwas said his farm extended some seven miles long, beginning near Madison New Jersey and .

extending to Whippany. What isnow Burnett Road leddown totheir house. Astheir 1stchild was born 1720, it

isnot lik lye Aaron Burnett was not over 25years old. Mak ngi his birth around 1695. Sohemay have moved

from Southampton, L t. . about 1720. Aaron Burnett, JT'sname appears inthe Southampton Records with his

father and brothe sr in 169 8.

Notes for SARA HERRICK:H

Pre iouslyv married toaSquires.

Children ofAARONJR and. SARAHHERRICKare:
i. WIL IAML 16BURN TE .

ii. MAT HIASBURNE b 1723 d 1805T T, . ; . .

NotesforMATT IASBURNET:H
Ma havebeenborn n1729y i .

iii. SA H U E 47.RA B RN T
iv. E ENE E U ET, ; .B Z RB RN b 1737 d 1750. .

18. DAV 1 F I N MJR IID 5 ITH A ( IAM 4 B R 1TU NE , THOM SIA 3, THO IMAS 2, AL D REXAN E B RU NETT O llF L YE S, JOHN B RU NETT

OF O EXAN E 9I AL D R, B R 1TU NE , AL D J?S,ALE DER?EXAN E XAN , AL DEREXAN B R RDU NA OP' EfSL , JOHN B R TTU NE oF S,'

ROB R]4E B R RDU NA , WILLJAJ B R RDEvi3 U NA , Sf OM N2 B R RU NA D, A EXAN E )L D RI wasborn 1682, and died September

1768 inBridgehampton. He married SARAHBURN daughter48,ETT ofLOTB R andU NETT PHO B MIL S.E E L She

was born Bet. 1667 - 1690, and died September 12, 1716 inEast Hampton, New York.

Notes for SARAHBURN TTE :

Married Fithian

19. JOS PHI6BURN T(JO EPHI5E E S , l4Lor BURNE1T, THO SI3MA , I2,THOMAS AL DEREXAN B R TTOFIlU NE LEYS, JOHN

B R TU NET IO,OF AL ND REXA E 9 B R 1TU NE , ALE D J?S,AL NDERXAN E EXA ?, ALE DERXAN B R RDU NA OP LEYS' , JOHN BUR EN TT

o ' , EF S ROB R]4 B R RDU NA , WIL IL A~ B R RDU NA E, S MON2B RN RDY U A , 1AL A DEREX N50J49, was born inSouthampton,

Suffolk, New York, USA, and died 1770 inSouthampton, Suffolk, New York, USA5o. He married UNKNOWN.

Children ofJO PHBUR andSE NET UNK OWNare:N
i. JOS PH!7BURN / b Unknown Southampton NewYork d Unknown Southampton NewYorkE ET5 . , ; . , ., ,,

N s E U N T:ote forJOS PHB R E
Wa a evolutionary o d ers r s l i .

21. II. DAV DB RN b 1741 Southampton Su folk NewYork SA d Januar 09 1807I U ET, . , , f U ; y , ,, , . WaterMill Suf o, f lk,
NewYork US, A

20. P AH 6BURN TT(D Dl5U I E AV/ , l4Lo ,r T ,HOMASI3 THO IMAS 2, AL DEREXAN B R TTOFIlU NE L SEY , JOHN B R ETTU N

O 10 AL DER9F , EXAN B R 1TU NE , AL D J?S,ALE ANDER?EXAN E X , ALE D RXAN E BUR RDOPNA ' LEYS, JOHN B RNETTU oF S' ,

ROB R]4E B RN RDU A , WI ILL A~ B R RDU NA E, SYMON2BURN RDA , A NDERLEXA I was) born Bef. 1 ,733 and died 1785.

Shemarried MU FORDCONKLINGJulyL 10, 1754. Hedied March 17, 1786.



Notes forPUAHBURNETT:

Baptised 1733

Children ofPuAH BURNETTand MULFORDCONKLINGare:
i. DAVWI7CONKLING.

ii. MULFORDCONKLING.
iii. PUAHCONKLING.
iv. MARYCONKLING b.1757, .

21. DAVID17BURNET(JOSEPHl6, JOSEPHl5, l4Lor BURNETT, 13,THOMAS THOMASl2, ALEXANDER BUR ETTO llN F

LEfS, JOHN BURNETT OFIO,ALEXANDER9 BURNETT, ALEX NDE[?8,ALEXANDER7,A ALEXANDER BURNARD OPLEfS,
JOHN BUR ETTOPN , ROBERr4 BURNARD, WILLIA~ BURNARDE, SfMON2 BURN RD,A ALEXANDERl)52 53, was born 1741

inSouthampton, Suffolk, New York, USA, and died January 09, 1807 inWater Mill, Suffolk, New York, USA54.

He married 5SARAHUNKNOWN5 inSouthampton, Suffolk, New York, USA. Shewasborn Abt. 1745, and died

March 27, 1826 inWater Mill, Suffolk, New York, USA56,57 58,59.,

Notes for DAVIDBURNET:

Isburied inthe Burnett Cemetery offFlying Point Road inSouthampton, NY.

Was respected member ofsociety and arespected elder ofthe church in

Southampton.

"Here liesthe remains

ofDavid Burnett

Died Jan 9 1807

Inthe 67 year ofhis age

He was arespectful member

Of Society and formany years

Previous tohis demise acted

Usefully inthe capacity ofan

Elder inthe Church ofSouth

Hampton

He's gone he's gone torealms of

bliss above

To yonder skies where all ispeace

and love

...... . . ... . . . .. . . . . . . ,.. ,.,.. ,.ofsin.. . andwoe"

Children ofDAVIDBURNETand SARAHUNKNOWNare:
22, I. MATTHIASl8BURNETT,b. 1782; d. January 17, 1843, Water Mill, L I.. , New York.

23. II. DAVIDBURNE TT ,b. Bef. May 29 1785, , Southampton,
Southampton, Suffolk, New York, USA.

III. UNKNOWNBURNET,b.

MATTHIAS BURNETT(DAVID17

ALEX NDERA BURNETTOFll LEfS, JOHN

ALEXANDER BURNARDOP LEfS, JOHN
l)ALEXANDER was born 1782, and

(POLLY)SAYREJanuary 10,

January 27,1816 in Water Mill,

1778, and died May 08, 1867



Notes for MATIHIAS BURNETI:

Married Mary (Polly) Sayre.

Notes for MARy (POLLY) SAYR :E

May be buried in Water Mill Cemetery. Died young at about 28yrs. of age.

Notes for HANNAH PAYN :E

Buried in Flying Pt. Cemetery

Children ofMATIHIAS BURNETI and MARy SAYREare:

24. i. ST PHENl BURNETIE 9 , b May. 01 1808, , Southampton, Suffolk Cty, New York; d January. 17, 1873, Water

Mill, L t. ., New York.

ii. ELIZAB THBURNETE , b January. 01, 1810, Southampton, Suffolk Cty, New 69.York

Notes for ELIZABETHBURNET:

Baptised April 28, 1810, Elizabeth, daughter ofMatthias Burnett and Polly Sayre, his wife. Born January 1,

1810.

iii. LUTHERBURNET, b October. 18, 1812, Southampton, Suffolk Cty, New YorFo d.January; 06, 1816, Water

Mill, L t. ., New York.

Notes for LUTHERBURNET:

Baptised April 18, 1813 atthe Presbyterian Church inSouthampton, NY.

23. DAVIDI8 BURN TIE (D IDAV17 BURNET, JOSEPH'6, JOSEPH'5, LOTI4 B RNETTU , ITHO S 3,MA THOM SIA 2, AL D REXAN E

B RN TTOFlIU E LEYS, JOHN B RNETTOFIOU , ALEXA DER9N B RNETTU , ALE ANDE~X , 7AL ANDER ,EX AL D REXAN E

BUR RDOP>NA LE SY , JOHN BURNETTOP, ROBER J lBURN RD,' ' A WILLIAAPBUR RDENA , SYMO B R RDN2 U NA ,

ALE DER' JXAN F , 72 7, 3was born Bef. May 29,1785 in Southampton, Suffolk, New York, USA 4 5 ,7 ,7 ,76 and died

March 08, 1842 in Southampton, Suffolk, New York, USA .77 He married SffiYLFOWL R FebruaryE 78 09, 1807,

daughter of RICHARD FOWL RE and MARY. She was born Bef. May 29, 1785 in Southampton, Suffolk, New York,

USA ,79 and died 1858 in Water Mill, Suffolk, New York, USA 08 .

Notes for DAVID B RN TIU E :

Christened by the Rev. Joshua Williams. pastor of the Presbyterian Church in Southampton, NY.

Notes for SffiYL FOWLER:

Died at age 73.

Children of DAVID BURNETI and SffiYL FOWLER are:

25. i. DAVIDH 19BURNETI. , b Bef.. July 17, 1808, Southampton, Suffolk Cty, New York; d January. 11, 1892,

Water Mill, L t ,. . New York.

ii. MARY (MARIA)BURNETI, m.LEWISSANDFOJID / May8 , 26,1838, Southampton, Suffolk Cty, New
3York b.2 8 ;8 , .181484

26. iii. JOHNFOWLERBURNETI, b. February 1810, Southampton, New York; d.January 22, 1873, Southampton,
New York, USA.

IV. SALLYANNBURNETI, b.Bef. October 21, 1812, Southampton, Suffolk Cty, New York85.

Notes for SALLY ANN BURNETI:

Baptised October 21, 1812 at the Presbyterian Church in Southampton.

v. FRANCIS ZlPPORAH BURNETI86, b. May 02, 1818, Southampton, Suffolk Cty, New York87,88.89; d.

December 02, 1887, Water Mill, L t. ., New York90.

Notes for FRANCISZlPPORAHBURNETI:

Baptised June 28, 1818 atthe Presbyterian Church, Southampton, NY.

27. vi. GEORGEHUBER BURNETI,T b January. 20 1823, , Southampton, Suffolk, New York, USA; d April. 04,

1893, Fireplace, Suffolk, New York, USA.



24. I9S PH NTE E BURN TIE I8(MATTHI ,AS l?DA IDV B RNU ET, I6JOS PH ,E JOS PH 5E I , l4Lor B R ETTU N , THOM I ,AS 3

THOM Sl ,A 2 ALE A DERX N B RNETTU OFll LEYS, JOHN BUR ETTN OFIO AL ANDER9, EX B R TTU NE , AL A D REX N E 8,

ALE A DER?,X N ALEXANDER BUR ARDN OP LEYS, JOHN BURNETT OP, ROBER rt' BUR RD,NA WILLJ APA B R RDU NA E,

SYMON2 B RNARDU , AL X DERl)E AN was born May 01, 1808 in Southampton, Suffolk Cty, New 1York ,9 and died

January 17, 1873 in Water Mill, L I ,. . New 93•92.York He married SOPHIA BISHOP September 15, 1832 in

Southampton, Suffolk Cty, New 95,4•York9 daughter of JOHN BISHOP. She was born November 05, 96,1813 and

died December 11, 1888 in Water Mill, L I.,. New
•9York

7

Notes for S EPH NT E BURNETI:

Born May 1, 1808 - Baptised July 31, 1808 at Presbyterian Church of Southampton, NY. In the census of 1860

he was listed as age 52, a farmer with a value of his real estate of$4 000, .

Notes for SOPHIA BISHOP:

Listed in the 1860 census as age 47, ne. Bishop. Died at age 75 years, 1month and 6 days.

Children of STEPHEN BURNETI and SOPHIA BISHOP are:

I. LUTHER D20 BURN TI,E b. 1834; m. MARY AJENNINGS; b. 1831; d. 190398.

Notes for LUTHER D. BURNETI:

Listed in the 1860 census as separate entry. Age 26, a fanner with wife Mary age 29 and an infant.

Notes for MARY ANN BURNET:

Listed in 1860 census as age 22. Died in China as an American Missionar .y

iii. JAMES BURNET, b. 1835.

iv. NELSON BURNET, b. 1839, Water Mill, L I. ., New York; m. MARlA LOUISE HALSEY, April 11, 1871,

Southampton, Suffolk Cty, New 99.York

Notes for NELSON BURNET:

Listed in the 1860 cen us s as age 18, a farmer.

Notes for ELIZABETH BURNET:

Listed in the 1860 census as age 17.

vi. ROWENA BURNET, b. 1845, Southampton, Suffolk Cty, New York; m. GEORGE M RANDALL, December

25, 1869, Southampton, Suffolk Cty, New YorkJOo Jo/, .

Notes for ROWENA BURNET:

Listed in the 1860 census as age 15.

Notes for ALLEN BURNET:

Listed in 1860 census as age 11.

viii. ANNETIE (N TIIE)E BURNET, b. 1851; m. WALTER LEWIS JAGGER, August 03,1874, Southampton,

Suffolk Cty, New York/o2.

Notes forANNETIE (NETTIE BURN T) E :

Listed inthe 1860 census asage 9.

25. DAVID H 19BURN TI. E I8(DA ID ,V D VIDA1? B R TU NE , JOSEPHI6, JOSEPHl5, l4Lor B R ETTU N , THO IMAS 3, THO IMAS 2,

AL NDEREXA BUR ETTN OFll LEYS, JOHN B RNETTU OFIO ALEXANDER, 9 BUR ETTN , AL A D R8,EX N E AL D REXAN E ?,

ALE DERXAN BURNARD OP LEYS, JOHN BUR ETTN OP, ROBER rt' BUR ARD,N WILLJAAPBUR ARDN E, S MO B R RDY N2 U NA ,

ALE DERI)10XAN 3 was born Bef. July 17, 1808 in Southampton, Suffolk Cty, New
4,1York 0 and died January 11,



1892 inWater Mill, LJ ,. New lOjYork . He married SOPHRONIATOPPINGlo6, daughter of HENRYTOPPINGand

M HETABELE .

Notes for DAVIDH. BURN TTE :

Baptised July 17, 1808 at the Presbyterian Church of Southampton.

Notes for SOPHRONIATOPPING:

Sophronia was daughter ofHenry Topping & Mehetabel. Henry was son of Henry Topping b 1750 d. 1812 &

Mary. Henry was son of Stephen . Steven was son of Capt. Stephen d. 1746 & Hannah. Capt. Stephen Topping

was son ofElnathan Topping b.1640 d. 1705 & Mary. El athann was son ofCapt. Thomas d. 1688. Thomas

Topping was a refugee from religious persecution in England -joined the church of Milford with wife Emma in

1640. In 1666 he married Mary, widow of Timothy Baldwi .n In 1678 he married Lydia, widow of John Wilford.

She died 1694. He willed all his lands in Southampton to E nathanl and James.

From the records of the church in Bridgehampton, LI, NY copied from the records kept by the church; pg. 78:

Sophronia Topping, Bridgehampton, Nov. 25, 1831: "Examined for admission to church. Received into the

church at the communion in December, being 17 in number."

Children of DAVID BURNETTand SOPHRONIATOPPINGare:
I. LEVIH 20. BURNETT/o ,7 b. 1843.

ii. DAVIDH. BURNETT/08,b. ]847; m. (]) MARYPIERSON,October 12, ]867, Southampton, Suffolk Cty, New
09 lJOYork/ , ; d. 1877, Southampton, Suffolk Cty, New York; m. (2) MINNIEGREENROOERSJ/J,May 21,

]881, Southampton, Suffolk Cty, New York.

26. JOHNFOWLERI9BURN TTE (DA IDI8V , DA IDI7V BURNET, JOSEPHI6, JOSEPHI5, LOTI4 BURNETT, THOMASI3,

THOMASI2, ALE A DERX N BURNETTOFJI LEYS, JOHN BURNETTOFJO, ALEXANDER9 BURNETT, ALEXANDE~,

7,ALEXANDER ALE NDERXA BURNARD of6 LEYS, JOHN B RNETTU of'S, ROBERr BURNARD, WILLJAM'3 BUR ARDEN ,

SYMON2 BURNARD, ALEXANDER1)J12 was born February 1810 in Southampton, New York, and died January 22,

1873 in Southampton, New York, USAll3 1J .· 4 He married (1) ELIZABE HT in Southampton, New York. She was

born 1816, and died April 11, 1846 in Southampton, New York, USA. He married (2) ELIZAJAGG R1/5E

November OS, 1848 in Southampton, New York
,1JIJ6.
7

daughter of DAVID JAGGER. She was born November

1810 in Southampton, New York, USA, and died October 10, 1900 in Southampton, New York, USA.

Notes for JOHNFOWLERBURN TTE :

Married twice - 1st wife was Elizabeth - 2nd wife was Eliza Jagger,

daughter of David Jagger.

Notes for ELIZABETIl:

May have been a Jagger - is buried in the Jagger cemetery at the old church in

the town of Southampton. Was born either 1816 or 1817.

Notes for ELIZAJAGGER:

Daughter of David Jagger. Buried in the Jagger cemetery at the old church in

the town of Southampton. Was 89 years 11 months when she died. Probably

raised Elizabeth's children after she died - probably in childbirth.

Had a child of her own with John - Elizabeth (Ella) J. (she was born in 1850 after

Elizabeth died. Listed in the 1860 census as age 49.

Children of JOHNBURNETTand ELIZABElHare:
i. JEDIDIAH{1EREMIAHfoBURNETT,d. Apri116, 1849, Southampton, Suffolk Cty, New York,lJ9lJ8 .

ii. WILLIAMHARRISONBURNETTl O2 ,b. ]837; d. February 07, ]887.

Notes for WILLIAMHARRISONBURN TTE :
Listed in 1860 census as age 23, a sailor.



NotesforSARAH JB RNU ETI:
Lis i s .ted n1860censusa age20

Not sforMARY BURNE :e E TI
Li te i sas 5.s d n1860censu age1

Child ofJOHNBURN T andELI JA G Ris:E I ZA G E
v. E L E E ELL o E I ,L A LIZAB TH( A)p BURN T 123b November18 1849. , , S ut , f y,o hampton Su folkCt 4NewYorkI2 .

Notesfor LLA ZABE H(ELLAE ELI T )JBURN IET :
Lis i ce s sted n1860 n usa age11.

fNb( ~...

f AJ ~" lPltJ
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27. G ORE GEHUB R lE T 9B R EU N TI ( V l ,DA ID 8 7D IDlAV B R E ,U N T JOSEPHl6, JOS PHl5E , 4Lorl B R TTU NE , l3THO ,MAS
2,THO lMAS AL X DERE AN B T IURNET OFl LEfS, JOHN BUR TOFlO,NET ALE DEXAN R9 BUR ETTN , ALEX NDEj? ,A 8

,AL D R7EXAN E AL D REXAN E B R ARDU N O LE SP> f , JOHN B R TTOPU NE , ROB RJ4E B R RD,U NA WILLIAM B R RDE'3 U NA ,

SfMON2 B R AR ,U N D AL D RlY 1 6EXAN E 25. 2 was born January 20 1823, inSoutha pton,m Suffolk, New York, USA, a dn

died Apr li 04, 1893 in ireplaceF , Suffolk, New York, USA. He marr edi FR CAN ESMARy JAGGER,daughter of

~ E C AG ENO H J G Rand- PH B CON IN.E E KL She was born October 10, 1826 in We tha ptons m . Suffolk County, New

York ,127 and died April 15, 1924 in Fir place,e Suffolk County, New York 128•127.

Notes for G ORG HU RTB R TE E BE U NE I:

Sailed on an old whaling shipped purchased solely to go to the gold

rush in California. A series of lette sr from Albert Jagger to his w fei

tells of going around the Cape and their mining of gold in San Francisco

and Sa remento,c CA. The ship was the Sabrina -the letters were from

3/29/1849 thru 10/5/1851. The Sabrina was awhaler, owned by Charles T. During, Captained by Capt. Vali, 4 61

tonnage, sa ledi the NW Coast. Sold in 1847 to the Southampton California- M iin ng & Trading Co.

From "Water M ll,i the history ofa Long Island Town, 1644-1994"; 'An old whaling ship came in handy in 1849

when news of the Californ ai Gold Rush reached the East End. A group of 60 men, including some from Water

Mill, decid de to seek th ire fortunes and formed the Southampton-Californ ai Mining and Trading Co he..T y

purchased the Sabrina, an old whaling ship, issued stock ce ti icatesr f , and set off. Many ofthese men died in

Ca i ornia.l f Those that returned came home with adven roustu tales but little g ."old

Geo ger H. had his first dig in Deer C eekr then 15miles away at Bear Cree .k His last dig known was at Feather

River.

George Hubert was quite successful in the gold fields and returned home to marry Frances Mary Jagger. She did

not want to return West, so he built a farm (107+acres) in Brookhaven on Burnett Lane off Beaver Dam Road,

th ne called 'Fireplace'. George Hubert on April 8, 1 187 was appointed as Overs ere of Highways by the Town of

Brookhaven in the County of Suffolk, to serve in and for the Road Districts un ilt the next town meeting or t lli

others are appointed. He also served in this position October 3, 1876 and Octob re 9, 1 .879

He was a farmer and died of cronic Bright s' Disease.

We do not know whe er he isburied, possibly in Woodland Cemetery.

From a let ert from the pr sente owner of 325 Beaver Dam Road -Mrs. Ka er n Row e .l y

" We would have loved showing you the house, which we don't think has changed much in all these years,

except of cou ser plumbing, heat ngi & and obviously an imp o edr v k tchen."i " Our information was that

relatives of his lived in this hou es until sometime in the 40's." " 1.. know that one of them was a Miss Hand, who at

the time we bought the house (1961) worked at the Post Off cei here in Brookhaven. She was rather elderly then,

or at l sea t I thought so, and unfo t natelyr u I didn't ask her m chu about herself or her fa ilm y. Such a pity! She is

now d dea ." "...We also had understood that these relatives had come upon hard times, and that Oliver

Well n oni gt had b ughto this house at a tax sale - perhaps sometime in the early 30s - and that he let these relat vesi



livehere until they died." ".....One ofour babysitters Ihad when the children were young (aMrs. Valzora

Murdock Barry) remembered coming here withher pail formilk, from the milk shed, which isnow attached tothe

back ofthe house by alittle breeze way." " One outhouse isstillback inthe woods. And we are aware that

there had been abarn atsome time, asthe burnt locust posts and some stones are back atthe edge ofthe woods."

Notes for FRANCESMARyJAGGER:

Per Aunt Ann Parker 1987 -"Icould not remember the old ladythat she did not scare me with her cock and

parrot and SELF! Shewas always saying, "Don't youtouch that Anna Burnett!!" ShewasFrances Jaggar who

married George Hubert Burnett after his 3whale expos andhis staking out gold claims inSacremento -but she

would not gowest with her young man, sohebought the farm inBrookhaven, sprang from theHamptons .. tho. she

was supposed tobemost beautiful and awonderful dancer there, she looked like ascary old witch tome",and I

can see how Iam onthe same unprimrose path!!!!"

"Mrs. Frances M. Burnett, widow ofGeorge Burnett, died Tuesday atthe home ofher son, Isaac Burnett, in

Brookhaven, being 97years old. Despite her great ageshe wasuntil very recently anactive woman andwas a

familiar figure topasserbys working inher garden onBeaver Dam Road. The funeral istobeheld this afternoon

at2o'clock from the house with service incharge ofthe Rev. Frederick E Allen. and interment inthe Woodland

Cemetery, Bellport ".

Mrs. Burnett was born atWesthampton October 10, 1826, daughter ofEnoch (Jagger) and Phebe Conklin. She

made her home inBrookhaven many years. She leaves four sons, Isaac, Hubert, and Theron ofBrookhaven and

Jefferson ofFlushing and adaughter, Mrs. Hand ofBridgehampton. "

(From the scrapbook ofMr. D.W. Talmage -East Hampton Library -Vol. #1)

Children ofGEORGEBURNETIandFRANCESJAGGERare:
l. GEORGEHUBERPoBURNETI,b. October 04, 1855, Brookhaven, New York; d. November 09, ]940,

Brookhaven, Suffolk County, New York.
ii. ISAACCONKLINBURNETI,b. January 02, 1857; d. May 28, 1935, Patchogue Hospital.

Notes for ISAACCONKLINBURNETI:
Never married.

iii. H NRYE THERONBURNE I,T b. January 29, 1859, Brookhaven, New York; d. August 13, 1935, Brookhaven,
Suffolk County, New York.

Notes for HENRYTHERONBURN TIE :
Never married.

Letter from Karen Rowley, who presently lives in the Burnett farmstead in Brookhaven, L I. ., NY.
Dated Aug. 2 1999, .

"...1did talk with Bob Starke today, due to a passing remark from a friend who suggested that Bob used to
work for Theron. Sure enough, that was true. Bob is a very nice gentleman who lived in Brookhaven until he
was in 3rd grade, then went to Brooklyn, then came back to Brookhaven and has stayed forever. He was born
in 1916. He worked for Theron for awhile (I don't know exactly when), and said that Theron and Ike (Isaac)
both batchelors, lived in this house with a maid, a Miss Green. He remembers when there was no electricity
here, but later on the house was electrified. He also remembers the bam that used to be here. He sa di they
raised Holsteins and put up hay. Theron was a bay man, and Bob worked for him for 50 cents a day. Theron
fished and crabbed and had eel pots. Bob said he was busy year round. Bob also said that he was the last
bayman on this bay without a motor. He thinks they both lived here until they died. He like Theron
alot kept... saying he was quite a guy...••

iv. THOMASJEFFERSONBURNETI129 J30. , b. January 18, 1862, Brookhaven, Suffolk, New York, USA; d.
0\S '50" GJl O"5t: ov>' l.l. .1 December 16, ]940, Lakev llei , Litchfield, Connecticut, USA; m. ELIZABETHNOBLEIRWlW3o, February18,

~ ..
Bt ~tJ lCrr" ' "f 1896,303 GarfieldPI ,Brooklyn NewYork USA b February06,1868 Bushwick Brooklyn NewYork. , , , ,; , ,.

j', USA d.November07 1931; , , NewYorkCity FlowerHospital.
' 'jm 'tIvShC> i'O'J - r 1":•.1» l }J

~s"'''' \; (. l ,: - v·"
\r ~. (slf _ .-- B I lO <. Sf NotesforTHOMASJEFFERSONBURNETI:

"ThomasJeffersonBurnettboughtintotheRoger'sfirmofProviders. ItwasnamedRobbins & Burnett and
'o0vIU Mo n"< ssGl. > \...1::.NY waslocated nBayshoreL I nearBa shoreAve onMainStreet(laterMontaukHwy.)i y. . . Theyown d5teamse .

11•
H "P.

e:t1~J,. 2 064. lo.9o..
1
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TJ was winning customers and apparently knew the finality ofthe partnership (he also refused tomarry their

sister -who did not have all her wits ). They separated and TJ set up his own business and he called on the

'summer people, Irwins' he had 5teams to plow the grounds. and here met Elizabeth N. Irwin. Ironically,

Anna Maria Irwin said, 'TJB may be afarmer but he istoo smart todie poor!' Eliz. Irwin said he was the

sweetest thing to come down the pike, curly blond hair and china blue eyes hehad to his death." (from a

letter written b any Irw ni inthe early 1900s.)

TJ. marr edi Elizabeth Noble Irw n.i He became an active r ale estate broker in lu h ngF s i NY. Owned

property inBayshore -the Burnett Marina on Great South Bay, and the house at 12Burnett Avenue just up

from the marina. George spent his summers atthis house. TJ also owned 'Burnett Court', an apt building on

Sanford Ave. & Main St, Flushing, NY plus the Flushing Swimming Pool.

Thomas Jefferson formed the Thomas Jefferson Burnett Inc. in 1931. The office was at 90-04 161st Street,

Jamaica, Queens. The Directors being: Thomas 1. Burnett, Pres; Jessie E Ellis, secretary and George I

Burnett, Sr., Vice President. In 1939, the office moved to 41-31 Main Street, Flushing, NY. In 1940 Anne C.

(Burnett)Parker was made Treasurer. He always helped support his family in Brookhaven until he passed

away in 1940. The homestead was then sold for back taxes to Oliver Wellington. It is now ( 1999) owned by

Karen Rowley and her husband and lovingly restored to its original beauy.

With the combination of his beloved wife's death and the effects of the 1929 stock market crash, he lost all of

his holdings. He lived with his son and daughter-in-law in Lakeville, CT in his waning years.

He was active in the affairs ofSt. Johns & St. Georges Episcopal Churches in Flushing.

He was a 32nd degree Mason and a life member of the Cornucopia Lodge in Flushing NY, and a charter

member of the Bay Shore Yacht Club. He is buried in Flushing cemetery .... 163-06 46th Avenue, Flushing

NY 11358 - Grave 4, Plot 19, Division B, Section 14. Phone #FL 9 olOO(old)- .

Notes for ELIZABETH NOBLE IRWIN:

Elizabeth contracted colon cancer and died after a prolonged illness. Was buried in Flushing Cemetary, 163-

06 46th Avenue, Flushing, NY - Grave 4, Plot 19, Division B, Section 14. Phone #F 9-0100(0IdL )

Notes for INEZ ISADORE BURNEIT:

Inez, according to Aunt Ann 1987, may have been the 6th child of George and Frances Burnett. She calls her

'Waitaminute Inez'.

Notes for HENRY GOODRICH HAND:

Frances Jagger Burnett, Henry's Mother-in Law,- said that Henry stood up so straight (lecturing other people

on their habits) that he leaned over backwards.
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Aberdeen, MCM!, pg 30. .
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55. Mortuary Records compiled bythe members ofthe Southampton Chapter ofthe OAR., pg. 16.

56. The Early Histo yr ofSouthhampton with Genealogies, George Rogers Howell, 1887, pg. 207.
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77. sag Harbor Express - December 20, 1888 - Record of Deaths; pg. 37., "Burnett, David d. March 8, 1842 at age 56 in
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80. sag Harbor Express - December 20,1888 - Record of Deaths; pg. 37., "Burnett, Sibyl wife of David Burnett d. 1858 at
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81. The Early History ofSouthhampton with Genealogies, George Rogers Howell, 1887, pg.276.
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93. Mortuary Records compiled by the members of the Southampton Chapter of the OAR ,. pg. 10, "Stephen Burnett age 64

d. January 17, 1873, buried in *Cobb Cemetery."*Cobb Cemetery is Flying Pt. Road & Cobb Rd.).

94. Register of Marriages at the Presbyterian Church of Southampton, NY 1798-1839, pg. 4, "Stephen Burnett and Sophia



Bishop m.January 15, 1832 ".
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